# UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION Before the Commission

In the Matter of:		•	)	
				Docket No. 52-033-COL
DTE Electric Cor	npany		)	
				October 6, 2014
(Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3)			)	
*	*	*		*

# INTERVENORS' PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD'S DISMISSAL OF CONTENTION 23 FOR LACK OF TIMELINESS

Terry J. Lodge (OH #0029271) 316 N. Michigan St., Ste. 520 Toledo, OH 43604-5627 (419) 255-7552 Fax (419) 255-7552 tjlodge50@yahoo.com

Counsel for Petitioners-Intervenors

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities	ii
I. Introduction and Summary of Grounds for Petition	1
II. Factual and Procedural Background	3
III. Argument	7
A. At the FEIS stage, Contention 23 should have been evaluated as 'new' because the NRC Staff had flagrantly allowed segmentation in repudiation of the ASLB's recommendation to include impacts to the Transmission Corridor in the FEIS	7
B. Disparate assertions of the Transmission Corridor footprint between the ER and DEIS created a dispute of fact	8
C. Although Petitioners' Contention 23 may appear to be 'intertwined' with the <i>sua sponte</i> referral by the Fermi 3 ASLB to the Commission, the referral has next to nothing to do, legally, with Contention 23	11
IV. Conclusion	13
Certificate of Service	15

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Cases**

Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC, and Unistart Nuclear Operating Services, LLC (Combined License Application for Calvert Cliffs Unit 3), LBP-10-24	9, 11
Carolina Power & Light Co. (Shearon Harris Nuclear Plant), LBP-85-49, 22 NRC 899 (1985)	13
Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co. (Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), LBP-82-79, 16 NRC 1116 (1982)	12
Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Unit 3), CLI-74-28, 8 AEC 7 (1974)	13
Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 1, 2 & 3), ALAB-319, 3 NRC 188 (1976)	12, 13
Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, L.L.C. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-05-32, 62 NRC 813, 820 (2005)	8
Houston Lighting & Power Co. (South Texas Project, Units 1 & 2), LBP-85-8, 21 NRC 516 (1985)	12
Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. (Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-93-12, 37 NRC 355 (1993)	11
Southern Cal. Edison Co. (San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 & 3), LBP-81-36, 14 NRC 691 (1981)	13
Tenn. Valley Auth. (Hartsville Nuclear Plant, Units 1A, 2A, 1B & 2B), ALAB-380, 5 NRC 572 (1977)	12
Tex. Util. Generating Co. (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-81-24, 14 NRC 614 (1981)	13
Regulations	
10 C.F.R. § 2.309	9, 10, 11
10 C.F.R. § 2.340	7, 12, 13
10 C.F.R. § 2.341	1, 2, 3

## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION Before the Commission

In the Matter of:	)	
		Docket No. 52-033-COL
DTE Electric Company	)	
		October 6, 2014
(Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3)	)
